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AAQG
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Representative/Liaison 

(SDR/SDL)

APAQG

Sector Document

Representative/Liaison 

(SDR/SDL)

EAQG

Sector Document

Representative/Liaison 

(SDR/SDL)

Brian Geer Amy Cochis Jun Nishiguchi Andreas Schwarz
0 amy.cochis@prattwhitney.com jun.nishiguchi.7x@mhi.com andreas.schwarz@airbus.com

brian.geer@lmco.com
AS9100 Rev D

2016-09-20

JIS Q 9100:2016 (2016-09-20)

KS Q 9100 (2018-10)

EN9100:2018

2018-05-30

Brian Geer Tony Marino Masayuki Kogusuri Conny Flink
brian.geer@lmco.com anthony.p.marino@boeing.com kogusuri7431@ihi-g.com conny.flink@gknaerospace.com

0
AS9101 Rev G

2022-11-29

SJAC 9101 Rev G

2022-11-24

prEN9101 P9 

2022-11-08

Carl Zimmerman Josh Oderberg Jun Nishiguchi Annika Käll 
AAQG 0 jun.nishiguchi.7x@mhi.com annika.kall2@gknaerospace.com

carl.r.zimmerman@spiritaero.com
AS9102 Rev B

2014-10-06

SJAC 9102 Rev C

2023-12-15

EN9102:2015

2015-12-23

TBD Steve Castle Kun Wang André LaCroix
0 steven.r.castle@rtx.com wang.kun@sacc.com.cn andre.a.lacroix@ariane.group

0
AS9103 Rev B

2022-08-26

SJAC 9103 Rev B

2023-6-23

prEN9103:2022

2022 09-01

Michelle Barton Michelle Barton Katsuji Fukumoto Ainhoa Remirez  
AAQG michelle.m.barton@boeing.com fukumoto_katsuji@global.kawasaki.com remirez@itpaero.com

michelle.m.barton@boeing.com
AS9104/1A

2022-01-07

SJAC9104-1 Rev A

2022-01-01

prEN9104-001:2022

2022-01-07

Barbara Davalos Barrie Hicklin Atsushi Suzuki Darren Smith
EAQG barrie.hicklin@honeywell.com suzuki.atsushi.d@subaru.co.jp darren.m.smith@baesystems.com

barbara.davalos@airbus.com
AS9104/2 Rev A

2014-06-13

SJAC9104-2 Rev A

2014-12-25

EN9104-002:2016

2016-06-22

Eric Jefferies Deneige Fitzpatrick Yasushi Watanabe Marcus Krooss
AAQG deneige.fitzpatrick@aero.bombardier.com yasushi1_watanabe@mhi.co.jp markus.krooss@airbus.com

ekjefferies@bellflight.com  
AS9104-3

2020-11-11

SJAC9104-3 A

2021-03-23

prEN9104-3 P3

2020-11-20

TBD TBD Tatsuya Shirai Jesus-Marcos Hernandez
0 0 shirai_tatsuya@global.kawasaki.com jesus-marcos.hernandez@airbus.com

0
ARP9107A

2017-11-09

SJAC9107 Rev A

2017-11-15

prEN9107 P2 

2017-11-07

Corrado Soldatini Chris Duffy David Tan Corrado Soldatini
EAQG cduffy@moog.com davidszechoon.tan@pw.utc.com corrado.soldatini@leonardocompany.com

corrado.soldatini@leonardocompa

ny.com

AS9110 Rev C

2016-11-04

SJAC9110 Rev B

2016-11-28

EN9110:2018

2018-05-30

TBD Chris Lasiter Tatsuya Shirai Michel Pipitone
0 clasiter01@txtav.com shirai_tatsuya@global.kawasaki.com michel.pipitone@airbus.com

0
ARP9114 Rev B

2021 - 09-14

SJAC 9114 Rev B

2022-8-1

EN 9114:2022

2023-02-01 

9107

Direct Delivery Authorization 

Guidance for Aerospace 

Companies

9110

Quality Management Systems - 

Requirements for Aviation 

Maintenance Organizations

9114
Direct Ship Guidance for 

Aerospace Companies

9104-1

Requirements for Aviation, Space, 

and Defense Quality Management 

System Certification Programs

9104-2

Requirements for Oversight of 

Aerospace Quality Management 

System Registration/certification 

Programs

9104-3

Requirements for Aerospace 

Auditor Competency and Training 

Courses

Quality Management Systems Audit 

Requirements for Aviation, Space, 

and Defense Organizations

9101

9102
Aerospace First Article Inspection 

Requirement

9103

Aerospace Series - Quality 

Management Systems - Variation 

Management of Key Characteristics

Standard 

Number
Title

IAQG Document 

Representative/Sponsor

(IDR/IDS)

SECTOR DOCUMENT REPRESENTATIVES

Current Issued Version and Date

9100

Quality Management Systems - 

Requirements for Aviation, Space 

and Defense Organizations
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Inez Gronewold Steve Clarke Roopa Rajesh Palma Della Rocca

AAQG steven.clarke@collins.com roopa.rajesh@expleogroup.com palma.dellarocca@leonardocompany.com 

inez.gronewold@collins.com 
AS9115 Rev A

2017-02-01

SJAC9115 Rev A

2017-03-31

EN9115:2018

2018-07-11

Marlene Meadows Dale Gordon Shinei Takahashi Yvan Brissaut
AAQG DKGordon24@outlook.com takahashi.shinei@subaru.co.jp Yvan.brissaut@safrangroup.com

mmeadows@bellflight.com
AS9116

2014-10-30+F1F14:H29

SJAC9116

2016-01-15

prEN9116 Ed P4

2014-10-01

Earl Capozzi Amy Cochis Tatsuya Shirai Helmut Engelmaier
0 amy.cochis@pw.utc.com shirai_tatsuya@global.kawasaki.com helmut.englmaier@airbus.com

earl.capozzi@prattwhitney.com
AS9117 

2016-03-29

SJAC9117 

2016-05-31

prEN9117 Ed P1

2016-04-01

Elizabeth Walters Elizabeth Walters Zhang Dengwen Markus Krooss
AAQG elizabeth.a.walters@boeing.com zhangdengwen@comac.cc markus.krooss@airbus.com

elizabeth.a.walters@boeing.com
AS9120 Rev B

2016-11-01

SJAC9120 Rev A

2016-11-14

EN9120:2018

2018-05-30

Inez Gronewold Steve Clarke TBD Palma Della Rocca

AAQG steven.clarke@collins.com SJAC9125, 2024-11-30 palma.dellarocca@leonardocompany.com

inez.gronewold@collins.com 
AS9125

2024-10-01
In Development

prEN 9125

2024-09-30

Antonio Saldana Amber Nielson Takeshi Hachisuka Antonio Saldana
EAQG amber.nielson@ngc.com hachisuka4618@ihi-g.com antonio.saldana@airbus.com

antonio.saldana@airbus.com
AS9131 Rev D

2019-05-31

SJAC9131 Rev B

2019-08-30

prEN 9131 P5

2019-05-31

Claudine Eydoux Dale Gordon Takashi Johfuku Jonathan Paget
EAQG DKGordon24@outlook.com takashi.johfuku@sjac.or.jp Jon.Paget@Rolls-Royce.com

claudine.eydoux@airbus.com
AS9132 Rev B

2022-05-02

SJAC9132 Rev A

2003-09-05

EN 9132:2017-08

2017-08-01

Ian Stevenson Chris Lasiter Takashi Johfuku Boris Quase
EAQG clasiter01@txtav.com takashi.johfuku@sjac.or.jp boris.quase@airbus.com

Ian.Stevenson@rolls-royce.com
AS9133 Rev A

2016-04-20
None released

EN 9133:2018-10

2018-10-01

Mark Rodriguez Mark Rodriguez Lou Zuozheng Stefan Herre
AAQG mark.j.rodriguez@lmco.com louzuozheng@comac.cc stefan.herre@airbus.com

mark.j.rodriguez@lmco.com
ARP9136

2016-11-08

SJAC9136

2017-06-21

EN 9136:2018-08

2018-08-01
Athanasios Demisis TBD NO SDR Athanasios Demisis

0 0 Sector Decision athanasios.demisis@hensoldt.net

athanasios.demisis@hensoldt.net 0 0 0

9115

Quality Management Systems - 

Requirements for Aviation, Space 

and Defense Organizations - 

Deliverable Software

9116
Aerospace Series - Notification of 

Change (NOC) Requirements

9117
Delegated Product Release 

Verification

9120

Quality Management Systems - 

Requirements for Aviation, Space 

and Defense Distributors

9125
Aerospace Series - Non-Deliverable 

Software Requirements

9131

Aerospace Series - Quality 

Management Systems - 

Nonconformance Data Definition 

and Documentation

9132
Data Matrix Quality Requirements 

for Parts Marking

9133
Qualification Procedure for 

Aerospace Standard Products

9136
Root Cause Analysis and Problem 

Solving (9S Methodology)

9137

Guidance for the Application of 

AQAP 2110 within a 9100 Quality 

Management System
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TBD TBD Zhang Haiyun Bayardo Carvajal
0 0 harry_zhang@boeingtianjin.com bayardo.carvajal@airbus.com

0
AS9138

2018-01-20

SJAC9138

2018-05-31

EN 9138:2019

2019-12-01

Jennifer Gray Steve Finup Jun Nishiguchi Jean-Jacques Delanoue
AAQG Steven.Finup@ge.com jun.nishiguchi.7x@mhi.com jean-jacques.delanoue@airbus.com

jennifer.n.gray@spiritaero.com
AS9145

2016-11-08

SJAC9145

2017-06-21

EN 9145:2017-08

2017-08-01

Mark Rodriguez Mark Ganser Xia Ye Manuel Ojeda-Gil
AAQG mark.ganser@prattwhitney.com 247033427@qq.com manuel.ojeda-gil@airbus.com

mark.j.rodriguez@lmco.com
AS9146

2017-04-26

SJAC9146

2017-07-07

EN 9146:2019

2019-01-31

Jerome Auphand Adam Lazalier Liu Haibo Yvan Brissaut
EAQG adam.m.lazalier@boeing.com Liuhaibo@comac.cc yvan.brissaut@safrangroup.com

jerome.auphand@airbus.com
AS9147

2021-05-20

SJAC 9147

2022-04-11

prEN9147:2021

2021-05-31

Mark Rodriguez Jim Lee Jeffrey Ho Antonio Saldana
AAQG 0 jeffrey_ho@aais.org.sg antonio.saldana@airbus.com

mark.j.rodriguez@lmco.com 0 0 0

TBD Rick Wise Tatsuya Shirai Jean-Louis Roussel
0 rwise2@moog.com shirai_tatsuya@global.kawasaki.com jean-louis.roussel@airbus.com

0
AS9162

2016-11-08

SJAC9162 Rev A

2017-02-07

EN 9162:2018-10

2018-01-10

TBD Jennifer Gray Huang Peng Gaëlle Le Bouar
0 jennifer.n.gray@spiritaero.com 271856963@qq.com gaelle.le-bouar@ariane.group

0
AS9163

2022-12-07

SJAC 9163

2023-11-10

prEN 9163

2022-10-20

9138

Aerospace Series - Quality 

Management Systems Statistical 

Product Acceptance Requirements

9145

Aerospace Series - Requirements 

for Advanced Product Quality 

Planning and Production Part 

Approval Process

9146

Foreign Object Damage (FOD) 

Prevention Program - 

Requirements for Aviation, Space, 

and Defense Organizations

9147

Unsalvageable Items Management 

– Requirements for Aviation, 

Space,  and Defense Organizations

9162
Aerospace Operator Self-

Verification Programs

9163
Aerospace Series - Certificate of 

Conformity Requirements

9150 Foundational QMS (Project)
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